

Vet.App. No. 15-3054

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

PAUL N. MULLIS,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

LEIGH A. BRADLEY
General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

RICHARD A. DALEY
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARK D. GORE
Appellate Attorney
Office of the General Counsel (027E)
U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420
(202) 632-6935

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| RECORD CITATIONS..... | iv |
| ISSUE PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Jurisdictional Statement..... | 1 |
| B. Nature of the Case..... | 2 |
| C. Statement of Relevant Facts | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| A. Appellant has demonstrated no error with respect to the August 2008 examination | 4 |
| B. Appellant has demonstrated no inadequacy in the Board’s statement of reasons or bases | 8 |
| C. Appellant has abandoned all issues not argued in his brief..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Acevedo v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 286 (2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Ardison v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 405 (1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>Breeden v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet.App. 475 (2004)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bucklinger v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 435 (1993) | 13 |
| <i>Correia v. McDonald</i> , __ Vet.App __, 2016 WL 3591858 (July 5, 2016) | 6 |
| <i>DeLuca v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet.App. 202 (1995)..... | 4 |
| <i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>McDowell v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 207 (2009) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 32 (2011) | 4, 11 |
| <i>Pederson v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 276 (2015)..... | 2, 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Gober</i> , 10 Vet.App. 447 (1997)..... | 13 |

United States Code

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| 38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)..... | 8 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7252..... | 1, 13 |

Code of Federal Regulations

| | |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 38 C.F.R. § 4.45..... | 12 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 4.71a..... | <i>Passim</i> |

RECORD CITATIONS

| | | |
|--------------|------------------------------------------|---------------|
| R. at 2-19 | (Board Decision)..... | 3, 9, 10, 12 |
| R. at 56-62 | (August 2014 Rating Decision)..... | 3 |
| R. at 94-101 | (June 2014 Examination) | 3 |
| R. at 312-36 | (VA Form 9)..... | 3 |
| R. at 345-60 | (SOC) | 3 |
| R. at 422 | (NOD) | 3 |
| R. at 425-26 | (November 2008 Treatment Note) | 10 |
| R. at 431-39 | (November 2008 Rating Decision) | 3 |
| R. at 476-79 | (September 2008 Examination Report)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| R. at 489-93 | (August 2008 Notice Letter) | 3 |
| R. at 503 | (VA Form 119)..... | 2 |
| R. at 761-64 | (May 2002 Rating Decision)..... | 2 |
| R. at 768-71 | (April 2002 Examination) | 2 |
| R. at 777-88 | (Private Treatment Records) | 2 |
| R. at 833-35 | (March 1996 Rating Decision)..... | 2 |
